to tho Treasury

| made
consists of icipalities to reim-
spartment rormt,ﬂg a:lt);]onm incurred

se the nveyance of persons
D removal ‘:ﬂrcifmanﬂ asylums and re-

Jast year from liquor licenses
”&Ja is the largest sum ever re-
A by the Province from this
- mhmnmd receipt was  $300,
interesting to the House to dwel
Lis branch of our revenue for a fow
~upon this OUTT onorable  gentlemen know,
"""“w;'mﬂ year ends on the 1st of DMay.
the lic from liquor licenses for

Qur receipts 6
18&6‘? “-Erﬂ.'.,.. ....--:-:a----ltnnqnu---.ﬁa%?:mz

,"..jllliiilIII-I-I!-I.-..I-.-.-.-...'I

B b s R T 232,511
b iy i s inninon TN

o number of licenses granted durin these
fﬂﬂ,}}:;ﬂm-tivuly were :-?ﬂ,UOD. 1,885, 2,.'-?35 and
g 500. The Scott Act was in force in 9 districts
in 10856, in 20 districts in 1880-7 and in 1887-8, in
17 districts_In 1888-9, while in the last year,
| that is in 1889-90, our license laws were in force
| in the whole Province. The operations of the
<cott Act then, together with the legislation of
| 1886 under which a considerable inerease in the
Lcense fees resulted to the Province, fully
account for the considerabie variation in our
license revenues from {cnr to vear. It in
worthy of remarl” that although there was no
part of Lhe Provinee under the Scott Actin
1251-2 the total number of licen=os issned dur-
ing that year was 4,163, while last year (1889-20
the total number was only 3,600, a decrease
5§54 licenses in eight years.
A Timely Explanation.

Hon. members may have noticed that some
municipalities have recently passed resolutions
complaining that the Government has appro-
priated for 'rovincial purposes an unjust shore
of the license fecs. An oxamination of the
guestion will convinee every one that there is
no good ground whatever for this complaint,
While it is true, as 1 have said, that the Pro.
vincial revenue has been incereasing tor the
reasons given, it is equally true that the muni-
cipal revenue has shared in pari passu this ime.
provement. I we take the lust £ ur ycars toe
example, we find that the payments to the

municipalitiecs have been from license ro
venue :—

Y R SR S 1 Pt S B L T 8153,71€
R R R B ey R . 156,979
TR T S TR SSE TS 190,297
T R TV N S gy e 297,353

(t will thus be seen that while the increase of
the 'rovigeinl revenue during thoese four yoears
amounted to 42 per cent., that of the revenue of
the municipalitios amounted to. 934 per cent.
The municipalities then have not only sharced
in the increase; their percentage of the in-
crease these four years has been more than
Lwice as large as that of the Provincee.

Lot me remind the House that in the absence
of municipal by-laws increasing them the total
statutory fees to be collected for retail licenses
are. for cities, according to t eir populatio
8250 or 3200 : for towns, $180; f r incorporate
villages, $120, and for townships, $90 Muni-
cipal C‘ouncils anay, howevor, DY by-laws and
without taking a vote of the electors, add to
these statutory fees a maximum_ amount oi
3100 in cities, $120 in towns, and $140 in incor-
porated villages and townships. Of the 29
municipalities which have r=entin the resolu-
tions of complaint to which I have referred,
only four have passed by-laws exacting this
maximum amount : 8ix of them have not avail-
od thems=elves of the right to pass the by-law,
and the remaining ninetoen have by their by-
laws ndded various amounts, all of them con-
siderably and the majority of them muach under
this maximum., Allof the revenue accrulng
ander these by-laws, we must remember, re-
verts to the municipalities. These 29 petition-
ing municipalitics it they were Lo pass by-laws
eencting this maximum incerease would add to
their license receipts in tho aggregate in a
singie year the large sum of $12,750. They
negleet to take advantage of the provisions o
the law passed for their special benefit, and yeb
they complain that the Provinee appropriates
to itself an unjust share of the revenue {rom
licenses,

But further, sir, any municipality may im-
po<e =till lurger license fees, in addition to
those already alluded to, by obtaining the as-

i sent of the l'iﬂtlﬂl‘i to o by-law submitted to
them for this special purpose. The extra feo
hl.rtmrp-d by means of such by-law is shared
*1-‘-;1‘11:1_*}' between the Province and the munici-

In the Provinee of Quebee under the act of
]i‘.":‘l session, being an act to amend the Quebec

1:}1'_‘"}‘” law, no Municij al Council is allowed to
) ‘ irom holders ot licenses any tax, impost
{t:.” duty excoedirg $50 in any year, while .he
r::}:‘t'_‘_:*f duties on licenses £or Provincial pur-
ereve ll!lllli‘l' the same law ws applicable to the
hi”h-t'l":” .l-.unt:'t:ul n:uu l,!uuhuu Is very muchl
- t{' wn our Ontario tarifl, More than
tail and l_ll' totad numhut"nf licenses, hotel, re-
usned tn the Ol all the Provinee of Quebee are
ntiuﬂl.l w0 Cities of Montrcal and Quebec,
I‘c\'cmi.-itf-"m! the municipalities derive no
medinm - E‘;'II liquor licenses save through the
Provines | 11mr own by-laws, while in this
able “_“m:H the flrfat instance . very considor-
the feo | nt of revenue, namely, two-thirds of

‘¢ lmposed, expenses having been tirst de-

" for illicit sale.

|
|

- completed,

“and the sum of $5,C00

Aueted, is handed over to the municipalitios
w.thout their doing anything, with the power
coserved to them to make large additions to it
by passing by-laws {or that purpose. The
municipalities are rqeui\'iug incroe reve-
nues, while the Province defrays the whole
cost of regulating the traffic and of prosect. t.ng

L nder “i? local o ;tlun ulili.usm
of our last statute amending our license law
soventeen elections have been held. Loca
option has won the day in {ifteen out of these
soventoen elections. These elections occurred,
however, in Inunicipalities in which there
were but few licenses. The rosult so far
ailects only 356 licenses.

Sale of Asyvlum Lands.

The item of $92,976 under the head of Toronto
Lunatiec Asylum sale of lands represents tho
volue of certain mortgages La ken as part paye-
ment on the occasion of the sale of a portion of
the asylum lands in 1887, for the purpose of
procuring funds with which to erect cottages
at Mimico.

My, Meredith—Does -that mean that the
mortgages were put in the market and sold ¢

\Mr. Harcourt——They were sold at their face
value without commission or any charge of
that kind.

There are now seven of theso cotfages com-
pleted, and we have expended upon them up %0
the close of lasi, year $543,993. At theen of
last year there wero 170 inmates cared for in
thoese cottages.  The erection of another cot-
tawo is contemplated, and altogether they will
accommodate 440 patients.  On the one hand
the Provinee has sold at_a high price some of
the land adjoining the old asylum, which was
by far too valuable to retain for mere garden-
ing purposes, and in its placo it will have an
aeset of great value in the shape of these eight
asylum cot ages at Mimico, of modern design,
woll cquipped and in every way perfectly
ml:tptml to meet the purposes for which they
were designed.  There was an urgent demand
for increased accommodation ; the time for
selling the land was fortunately chosen, and
overy one must admit that the difficulty to this
extent has been most happily solved in the
way 1 have indicated,

Thus far, briefly sir, I have explained, as
fully a= would seem to be necessary, the reve-

nuo side of our filnances for the
past year, let me repeat that while
our total estimated receipts for 1890

were £3.3137,222, our actual reuuiPtﬁ (not in-
cluding drainage debentures for w iich wo do
not estimate) have been $3,381,969, and that
therefore on the year's transactions our total
receipts have exceeded the ostimate of $44,747

The Expenditures.

I will now consider the expenditure of 1890,
which has been as tollows:—

In the first place we will compare the actual
expenditure of last ycar with the estimated
expenditure to which the House last session
auve its assent, The gross total of the appro-
priations for 1890 was $5,515,593, while our ace
tual ordinary expenditure has been 83,367,443,
-0 that of the money voted last year there re-
mained unm:pr-mlutl the sum of $178,149, Our
ordinary receipts, as 1 have already stated,
amounted to %3,331,969 so that forthe year just
closed our ordinary receipts have exceeded our
ordinary exponditures by $14,526.  The largest
unexpended amount, concerns the appropria-
tion for public buildings, as to which it is evi.
dent that unforesecn circumstances may
at any time occur which woud re-
tard the completion of contemplated works,
There remained unexpended last. year of the
sum voted for public buildings 8104,661., This
is in part explain-d by the fact that. the works
at the London, Hamilton and Orillia asylums
and also at the Mimico cottages are not yet
The School of Practical Science in
some res=pects has not yet been fully equipped,
voted for Govern-
ment house was not required. Re-votes for
some of these nnexpended items will, 1 pre-
sume. be taken.  The sum actually expended
for public bui dings was $4563,188, an amount
larger than that : pent in any previous year,
except the years 1073 and 1833,  On the Orillia
Asylum alone we spent last year $104,477, and
at tho close of the year it contained 311 in-
matos.  We spent on public works $16,677 less
than was voted.  Some ol the contemplated
works were not procecded with, for example
the Ottawa 1tiver bridge ; other works are not
yrit: completed, and for these re-votes will be
taken,

Public Institutions.

We expended $33,526 less tyin our estimate
upon public institutions laaintenance.  Our
actual oxpenditure last year for this service
reached the very large sum of  $769,606 being
£40,746 more than was ever expended under
this head during any previous y ar in the
history of the Provinee. This expenditure is
growing rapidly year by year:--

. PR SRR AR PR iR i $650,744
1858..... R it daan b A U 721,602

e e Rl b bk S vese 168,909
B ek ca A N s s G e
being an increase of $118,912, or more than 18

or cont. in the course of u single Parliament.
t will be noticed that the eflicient manageo-
ment of these publie institations,, which on all
gides are admtted to be highly creditable to
the Provinee, requires us to spend each year
more than 64 per cent. of the annual subsidy
we receive from the Dominion Government,
and that this one serviee exhausts more than
one-lifth of the total expenditure under our
Supply Bill, Iregret that I am compelled tc
announce that the number of patients in our



